
ETHNIC ENTREPRENEURSHIP  

AND ETHNIC NICHING 

 

The case of Vietnamese in the US 

nail industry  



Signs of the nail niche 

Popularity of Vietnamese 

manicurists 

Manicurists as workers 

Salon owners as entrepreneurs 

Vietnamese and nails 

Nail business in New England 



History of the nail industry 

 size of nail industry  

 beauty services in the old time: expensive, 

for the wealthy, no blacks  

 Vietnamese entrance: refugees & Tippi 

Hedren  

 acrylic nails, quick training, cheap labor  

 raise of nail salons and decline of home use 

 share of nail in beauty sector 

 specialized salons today  



Tippi Hedren in Hitchcock’s movie “The Birds” 



Actress Tippi Hedren, center, wearing a traditional Vietnamese tunic, celebrates with some of the Vietnamese 

refugees she helped get nail training. 



Figure 3-1: Market size of the nail industry in billion dollars, 1991-2008
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By way of contrast, box office movie revenue totaled $9.8 billion in 2008.  



Figure 3-4: Number of nail salons in the United States 1991-2008
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Figure 3-2: Sales of home-use nail products in million US$ 

since 2001 and projected(*) to 2011

693.79 684.19

657.35
636.65

614.45
592.1

567.74
546.79

533.69
523.05 514.74

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007* 2008* 2009* 2010* 2011*

S
a
le

s
 (

in
 m

il
li

o
n

 U
S

$
)



Figure 3-3: Share of revenues in the beauty sector 1999-2007, by type of shop

3.6 4 4.7 5.4 6.6 6.4
7.8 8.5 9.7

93.1 92.9 92.3 91.5 90.4 90.8 89.6 88.9
87.6

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Nail salons Beauty salons









Formation and sustenance of 

the ethnic niche 

 demand & supply: working women, African 

American 

 short training, low investment, family labor  

 high & quick income => American Dream  

 ethnic resources: training schools & job ads 

on ethnic newspapers 



Unintended consequences of 

the nail niche 

Intra-ethnic competition  

Inter-ethnic monopoly 



Figure 3-6: Mean annual wages (in dollars) of beauty workers 1999-2007, 

by type of occupation
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Figure 3-7: Median hourly wages (in dollars) for beauty workers 1999-2007, 

by type of occupation
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Q & A  


